

City of West Allis Matter Summary

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

File Number Title Status O-2008-0055 Ordinance In Committee An Ordinance to Amend Section 15.03 of the Revised Municipal Code Relating to Recycling Program User Fees. Introduced: 12/16/2008 Controlling Body: Administration & Finance Committee + Public Works Sponsor: Kurt Koppin COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION MSS **SECONDER** AYE NO MOVER PRESENT **EXCUSED ACTION** Barczak PW-V DATE: Czaplewski PW-V Kopplin DEC 1 6 2008 Lajsic Ad Narlock Reinke Roadt PW-V Sengstock PW-V Vitale Weigel PW-V A-4 PW-5 TOTAL SIGNATURE OF COMMITTEE MEMBER Vice-Chair Member COMMON COUNCIL ACTION MOVER NO PRESENT **SECONDER EXCUSED ACTION** Barczak DATE: Czaplewski -Kopplin Lajsic Arc Narlock Reinke Roadt Sengstock Vitale Weigel

TOTAL



City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

Ordinance

File Number: O-2008-0055 Final Action:

ating to Recycling

An Ordinance to Amend Section 15.03 of the Revised Municipal Code Relating to Recycling Program User Fees.

The Common Council of the City of West Allis do ordain as follows:

PART I. Section 15.03 of the Revised Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

15.03 Replace the word "RECYCLING" with "SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT"

(1) Purpose: Delete the existing paragraph and replace with:

Purpose: It is determined and declared to be necessary and conducive to the protection of the public health, safety and welfare and convenience of the City of West Allis to collect charges from all residential properties impacted by the City's solid waste management program. The proceeds of such charges will be used to offset the overage of costs over and above the amount reimbursed by the state for the City's implementation of the State Mandated Recycling Requirement, 287.093(1) (a)1 Wisconsin Statutes and other costs associated with the City's solid waste management program.

(2) Definitions: Delete the following definitions and replace as follows:

SOLID WASTE RECYCLING PROGRAM, RECYCLING PROGRAM or PROGRAM and replace with:

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM or PROGRAM. Means the existing refuse collection program and the existing recycling collection program of the City which by this section is constituted as the responsibility of the City, to be operated, in part, as an enterprise fund to, among other things, collect, control, manage and submit any and all applicable commodities as mandated by state law.

USER FEE and replace with:

USER FEE. Means the charge established by the Common Council on dwelling units in the City to pay operations and maintenance for the solid waste management program.

- (3) Disposition of Revenue
- (b) line 2, delete the word "Recycling" from "Solid Waste Recycling Program" and replace with "Management"

- (4) User Fees and Rates
- (c) Billing Schedule, delete "Recycling" from "Recycling Billing Schedule" and replace with "Solid Waste Management" Billing Schedule.

PART II. All ordinances or parts of ordinances contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

PART III. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

storm waste management fee.ord

PASSED

DEC 16 2008

Paul M. Ziehler, City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treas.

APPROVED

Dan Devine, Mayor

COMMUNITY (NI NEWSPAPERS

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

0003253825

WEST ALLIS CITY OF-LEGALS CLERK/TREASURER'S OFFICE 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE

West Allis, WI 53214

Patti Guerrero hereby states that she is authorized by Journal Sentinel Inc. to certify on behalf of Journal Sentinel Inc., publisher of Community Newspapers, public newspapers of general circulation, printed and published in city and county of Milwaukee; was published in the My Community Now- Midwest on 12/25/2008; that said printed copy was taken from said printed newspaper(s).

Patti Guerrero

| State of Wisconsin) SS: | | |
|-------------------------------------|------|------------------------|
| County of Milwaukee) | | |
| Subscribed and sworn before me this | 30+2 | day of December, 2008. |
| Balan Bong | | MINIMUM OF WISCOME |
| Notary Public State of Wisconsin | | |
| My Commission Expires $4-(0-1)$ | | BARBARA X |